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Your Directors present their report on the consolidated entity consisting of Tiger Resources Limited 
(“Tiger” or the “Company”) and the entities it controlled (collectively with Tiger, the “Group” or the 
“consolidated entity”) at the end of, or during, the half-year ended 30 June 2011. 
 
Directors 
 
The following persons were directors of Tiger Resources Limited during the whole of the half-year and up 
to the date of this Report, except as otherwise indicated: 
 

Neil Fearis (appointed 26 May 2011) 
Bradley Marwood 
Rhett Brans 
Deon Garbers 
Jesus Fernandez Lopez 
David Constable (appointed 24 June 2011) 
Patrick Flint (resigned 20 April 2011) 
Reginald Gillard (resigned 26 May 2011) 

 
Operating and Financial Review 
 
Tiger Resources Limited is a copper mining and development company whose ordinary shares are listed 
on the Australian Securities Exchange and the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol “TGS”. 
 
The Group’s principal asset is a 60% interest in the Kipoi Copper Project which is located approximately 
75km north-northwest of Lubumbashi in the Katanga province of the Democratic Republic of Congo 
(”DRC”). The recently commissioned Stage 1 Heavy Media Separation (“HMS”) plant at Kipoi will process 
2.7Mt of ore grading approximately 7% Cu to produce approximately 108,000 tonnes of copper in 
concentrate over 39 months.  
 
The Group is evaluating the economic viability of constructing a Solvent Extraction Electrowinning 
(“SXEW”) plant (Stage 2) targeted to come on stream within three years of the start of the HMS 
operations.  
 
It is envisaged that ore from the Kipoi Central, Kipoi North, Kileba South and other deposits within the 
Kipoi Project area, and from within the nearby 100% owned Lupoto Project about 10km south of Kipoi, 
will be processed through the Stage 2 SXEW. 
 
OPERATING REVIEW 
 
During the six months to 30 June 2011, Tiger completed commissioning and commenced ramp-up of 
operations at the Kipoi Copper Project, and continued exploration activities at Kipoi and Lupoto. 
 
Kipoi Project (60%) 
 
Plant Commissioning and Ramp-Up  
 
The Group completed commissioning of the Kipoi Stage 1 HMS processing plant during May 2011, the 
plant having achieved the nameplate operating throughput rate of 75,000 tonnes per annum over a 48-
hour period. This signalled completion of the commissioning phase and commencement of the plant 
ramp-up schedule.  The plant is considered to have achieved commercial operation during July 2011, and 
it is expected that full ramp-up to nameplate operating capacity will be achieved in September 2011. 
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Production of concentrate increased steadily over the period, with DMS and Spirals concentrates 
stockpiled separately available for sale. Recoveries of copper through the plant increased as the head 
grade blend was increased, achieving the expected 60% recovery level in June. Initial sales in June 
generated the first project cash flows. 
 
Cobalt Resource 
 
The Kipoi Stage 1 pit design includes 591,000 tonnes of ore grading 0.75% cobalt and 1.3% copper, with 
the cobalt ore stockpiled separately.  Tiger has committed to a scoping study to review the options for 
maximising the return from the exploitation of cobalt ore, including the production of cobalt cathode or 
cobalt concentrate, or undertaking direct ore sales. 
 
Exploration at Kipoi 
 
Exploration during the half-year included near completion of a 2,880m reverse circulation (“RC”) drilling 
program at Judeira, and planning of a soil sampling program to cover the remainder of the Kipoi 
tenement area not yet covered by geochemical surveys. Collar locations for RC programmes at the Simba 
Hill and Kipoi South Propspects were also finalised. 
 
Significant mineralisation was reported from all of the seven RC holes drilled at Judeira South. Results 
demonstrate that down-dip mineralisation is more extensive than indicated by past workings and 
cuttings in the hill side. Mineralisation remains open at depth, providing significant encouragement for 
further drilling.  
 
Phase 2 of the Judeira program commenced in July and concentrated on the northern area of Judeira to 
test 900m of mineralised strike. Additional holes have been planned to further test the Judeira South 
area, with a further 400m of drilling added to the program to assess the continuity of the wider ore body 
at depth, south of the central cross-fault, following the outstanding results received from Phase 1. 
 
Kipoi Central drilling continued with the focus on the collection of metallurgical samples, to be followed 
with a DD program of 3,640m to drill off the remaining five mineralised lenses of the nine identified. 
 
Stage 2 SXEW Development  
 
The Scoping Study for a 50,000-tonne-per-annum SXEW facility has been completed to final draft form. 
Release of a Preliminary Economic Assessment (“PEA”) is subject to final assessments to confirm the 
Heap Leach copper beneficiation pathway testwork. Tiger has committed resources to the completion of 
a Definitive Feasibility Study.  
 
The Scoping Study is based on treating the existing resources available at Kipoi. The success of planned 
exploration activities over the next two years may, however, determine that the proposed SXEW plant 
should be scaled upwards, and the conceptual plant is capable of expansion to a capacity of 100,000 
tonnes per annum by adding additional 25,000 tonne-per-annum SXEW ‘trains’. 
 
Lupoto Project (100%) 
 
During the half year review period, Tiger received final results from drilling program undertaken at Sase 
Central and Sase South.  Drilling at Sase Central was designed both to test for strike and width extensions 
of +1% Cu mineralisation surrounding the high grade primary and supergene zone , and as infill drilling 
for the purpose of enabling the estimation of a maiden JORC resource.  
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Results of the extensional drilling reported significant mineralisation, and provide scope for further 
drilling to the south east. Best results included 34m @ 5.49% Cu, 31m @ 3.60% Cu and 67m @ 2.64% Cu, 
and overall results indicated that high grade mineralisation of the 150-metre wide primary ore zone 
remains open at depth. 
 
Infill drilling results provided additional confirmation of the high grade zone of primary and supergene 
mineralisation previously identified.  Cube Consulting Pty Ltd completed the maiden resource estimate 
for Sase Central based on a total of 5,548 metres of diamond drilling, 2,220 metres of RC drilling and 
12,039 metres of aircore drilling. 
 
Table 1: Sase Central resource (April 2011): 

Sase Central Maiden Resource Estimate >0.3% Cu 

Classification Category 
Tonnes 

(mt) 
Copper 

(%) 
Cobalt 

(%) Copper (000't) Cobalt (000't) 

Indicated Oxide 2.1 1.7 0.1 35 2 

 Transitional 0.6 1.5 0.0 9 0 

 Fresh 0.4 1.2 0.0 5 0 

Total - Indicated 3.1 1.6 0.1 49 2 

Inferred Oxide 1.7 1.4 0.1 23 1 

 Transitional 2.4 1.3 0.0 32 1 

 Fresh 7.5 1.3 0.0 96 3 

Total - Inferred 11.6 1.3 0.0 151 5 

 
Other activities during the half-year were focused on preparations for the planned drilling programs at 
the Mwana East and Kapampala targets. The exploration camp was established and access prepared to 
commence drilling at Mwana East. The bridge across the Kileba River which was washed out during the 
wet season has been rebuilt and the road fixed to enable exploration access. 
 
FINANCIAL REVIEW 
 
Profit and Loss  
 
The consolidated entity’s loss for the half-year ended 30 June 2011 was $5.228 million (6 months ended 
31 December 2010: $10.210 million), representing a loss per share of $0.81 cents (6 months ended 31 
December 2010: loss per share of $0.91 cents). 
 
The Group generated initial sales revenues in the half year to 30 June 2011 for accounting purposes. 
However, these revenues have been netted against capital costs as the Kipoi Copper Project is not 
considered to have achieved commercial levels of production during the period. 
 
Balance Sheet 
 
Total current assets increased by $2.918 million from December 2010, mainly through an increase in 
trade receivables from initial concentrate sales and the inventory of 235,000 tonnes of high-grade 
copper ore stockpiled available as feed to the Stage 1 HMS processing plant following the 
commencement of mining operations in March 2011, offset by the reduction in available cash balances 
as funds were utilised to finance completion of capital works.   
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Total non-current assets increased by $15.990 million from December 2010, through ongoing 
development expenditure and plant and equipment acquisitions for the Kipoi Copper Project. (The total 
of development expenditure and plant and equipment assets increased by $32.776 million from 1 July 
2010 to 30 June 2011.) 
 
Total group liabilities increased by $7.719 million to $22.359 million, mainly through an increase in trade 
and other payables due to suppliers to the Kipoi Copper Project. 
 
Total equity of $80.888 million increased by $11.189 million mainly as a result of the $15.838 million 
received in contributions of equity. This was offset by the increase in accumulated losses of $5.228 
million. 
 
Cash Flow 
 
Net cash outflows of $2.207 million from operating activities and $22.913 million from investing activities 
in connection with the Kipoi Copper Project were financed though the issue of shares for net inflows of 
$15.577 million and a net decrease in cash held of $9.453 million. 
 
Financing 
  
In February 2011 the Company’s major shareholder Trafigura Beheer B.V. (“Trafigura”) agreed to 
exercise the majority of its outstanding Tiger options and to terminate its undrawn $15 million facility. 
The $15.7 million proceeds from the options exercised provided Tiger with the funding required to 
complete the Kipoi Stage 1 HMS development as well as to fund planned exploration programs for 2011 
on the Kipoi and Lupoto project licences. The Group’s only outstanding debt is the fully drawn $12 
million loan facility with Trafigura which was used to complete the acquisition of Tiger’s 60% interest in 
the Kipoi Copper Project in May 2010, and which will be repaid from surplus cash flow from the Stage 1 
development. 
 
The directors consider the going concern basis of preparation of the financial report to be appropriate 
based on the forecast cash flows which are in turn based on the expectation that the ramp-up of 
production at the Kipoi Copper Project will be successful and that sales of copper concentrate will occur 
in accordance with the  copper price and product payability assumptions.  
 
Board Changes 
 
Reg Gillard retired as Chairman and as a director of Tiger at the conclusion of the Annual General 
Meeting held on 26 May 2011. Incoming director Neil Fearis was elected to the Board at the Annual 
General Meeting and was subsequently appointed Chairman. In addition, Toronto-based David Constable 
was appointed as a non-executive director on 24 June 2011.  
 
Subsequent events 
 
As at 9 September 2011, there are no material subsequent events to report after 30 June 2011. 
 
Comparative information 
 
Comparative information is presented for the half year ended 31 December 2010 and as at 31 December 
2010. The Company changed its presentation currency from Australian dollars (AUD) to United States 
dollars (USD) effective from 1 January 2011. Accordingly, the Company has presented a third column on 
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the face of the balance sheet in the 30 June 2011 half year financial report, with comparatives now 
restated in USD. 
 
Auditor’s independence declaration 
 
A copy of the auditor’s independence declaration as required under section 307C of the Corporations Act 
2001 is set out on page 8. 
 
Rounding  
 
The Company is of a kind referred to in ASIC Class Order 98/0100 dated 10 July 1998 and in accordance 
with the Class Order, amounts in the financial report and the Directors report have been rounded to the 
nearest thousand dollars, unless otherwise stated. 
 
This report is made in accordance with a resolution of Directors. 
 
 
 
 
Brad Marwood 
Managing Director 
Perth   
9 September 2011 
 
Notes 
 
The Information in this report that relates to Mineral Resources at Kipoi Central and Kipoi North is based on resource estimates compiled by Mr 
Ted Hansen and Mr Rick Adams, both of whom are members of the Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy (“AusIMM”). Mr Hansen and 
Mr Adams are Directors and full time employees of Cube Consulting Pty Ltd. Mr Hansen and Mr Adams each has sufficient experience which is 
relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration and to the activity which he is undertaking to qualify as a 
Competent Person as defined in the 2004 Edition of the “Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore 
Reserves” (the “JORC Code”) and to qualify as a “Qualified Person” under National Instrument 43-101 – Standards of Disclosure for Mineral 
Projects (“NI 43-101”). Mr Hansen and Mr Adams consent to the inclusion in this report of the matters based on their information in the form 
and context in which it appears. 
 
The Information in this report that relates to Mineral Resources at Kileba South is based on information compiled by Dr Simon Dorling, who is 
member of the Australian Institute of Geoscientists (“AIG”). Dr Dorling is a full time employee of CSA Global Pty Ltd. Dr Dorling has sufficient 
experience which is relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration and to the activity which he is undertaking to 
qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the JORC Code and to qualify as a “Qualified Person” under NI 43-101. Dr Dorling consents to the 
inclusion in this report of the matters based on the information in the form and context in which it appears. 
 
The information in this report that relates to the Mineral Resource estimate for the cobalt resource is compiled by Mr David Williams who in a 
member of the AusIMM. Mr Williams is a full time employee of CSA Global Pty Ltd and has sufficient experience which is relevant to the style of 
mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration and to the activity which he is undertaking to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in 
the JORC Code and to qualify as a “Qualified Person” under NI 43-101. Mr Williams consents to the inclusion in this report of the matters based 
on the information in the form and context in which it appears. 
 
Scientific or technical information in this report has been prepared by or under the supervision of Mr Brad Marwood, Managing Director and a 
full-time employee of the Company and a member of the AusIMM. Mr Marwood has sufficient experience which is relevant to the style of 
mineralisation under consideration and to the activity which he is undertaking to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the JORC Code and 
to qualify as a “Qualified Person” under NI 43-101. Mr Marwood consents to the inclusion in this news release of the matters based on his 
information in the form and context in which it appears. 
 
Caution Regarding Forward Looking Statements and Forward Looking Information: This report contains forward looking statements and 
forward looking information, which are based on assumptions and judgments of management regarding future events and results. Such forward-
looking statements and forward looking information, including but not limited to those with respect to the development of a Stage 1 mining, HMS 
and spiral system operation and a Stage 2 SXEW plant at Kipoi Central, involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties, and other factors which 
may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the Company to be materially different from any anticipated future results, 
performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Such factors include, among others, the actual market 
prices of copper, cobalt and silver, the actual results of current exploration, the availability of debt financing, the volatility  in global financial 
markets, the actual results of future mining, processing and development activities and changes in project parameters as plans continue to be 
evaluated. 



PricewaterhouseCoopers, ABN 52 780 433 757
QV1, 250 St Georges Terrace, GPO BOX D198, PERTH WA 6840
DX 77 Perth, Australia
T +61 8 9238 3000, F +61 8 9238 3999, www.pwc.com.au

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

Auditor’s Independence Declaration

As lead auditor for the review of Tiger Resources Limited for the half year ended 30 June 2011, I

declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:

a) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in

relation to the review; and

b) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review.

This declaration is in respect of Tiger Resources Limited and the entities it controlled during the

period.

Pierre Dreyer Perth
Partner 9 September 2011
PricewaterhouseCoopers
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 Note Consolidated 
  6 months ended 

30 June 
2011 

US$000 

6 months 
ended 31 

December 2010 
US$000 

    
Revenue  37 378 
    
Exploration expenses  (733) (1,420) 
Occupancy costs  (15) (16) 
Administrative expenses  (2,892) (2,918) 
Depreciation  (227) (217) 
Finance costs  (1,363) (5,218) 
Foreign exchange loss  (35) (799) 
Loss before income tax  (5,228) (10,210) 
Income tax benefit  - - 
Loss for the period  (5,228) (10,210) 
    
Net loss attributable to:    
Owners of Tiger Resources Limited  (5,228) (10,210) 
Non-controlling interest  - - 
  (5,228) (10,210) 
    
Other comprehensive (loss)/income    
Exchange differences on translation of 
foreign operations 

 - 2,104 

Other comprehensive income for the 
period, net of tax 

 - 2,104 

Total comprehensive loss for the period  (5,228) (8,106) 
    

Total comprehensive loss for the period is 
attributable to: 

   

Owners of Tiger Resources Limited  (5,228) (8,106) 
Non-controlling interest  - - 
  (5,228) (8,106) 
Basic loss per share (cents per share) 8 0.81 0.91 

Diluted loss per share (cents per share) 8 0.81 0.91 

    
 
 
The accompanying notes form part of these consolidated financial statements  
 
 
The Group has changed its financial year end from 30 June to 31 December, and its presentation currency for 
financial reporting to US dollars. Refer to Note 1  for further details.
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 Note Consolidated 
  30 June 2011 31 December 

2010 
1 July 2010 

  US$000 US$000 US$000 
ASSETS     
Current assets     
Cash and cash equivalents  3,815 13,558 8,739 
Restricted cash  125 545 636 
Trade and other receivables  4,388 591 225 
Inventories  9,486 202 190 
Total current assets  17,814 14,896 9,790 
     
Non-current assets     
Deferred financing fees  - - 3,944 
Mine development 5 60,285 54,636 44,136 
Plant and equipment 6 17,288 6,947 661 
Deferred tax assets  7,860 7,860 7,860 
Total non-current assets  85,433 69,443 56,601 
     
Total assets  103,247 84,339 66,391 
     
LIABILITIES     
Current liabilities     
Borrowings 7 6,485 - - 
Trade and other payables  11,978 5,322 4,547 
Total current liabilities  18,463 5,322 4,547 
     
Non-current liabilities     
Borrowings 7 - 5,631 4,949 
Other payables  2,209 2,000 2,000 
Provisions  1,687 1,687 - 
Total non-current liabilities  3,896 9,318 6,949 
     
Total liabilities  22,359 14,640 11,496 
     
Net assets  80,888 69,699 54,895 
     
Equity     
Contributed equity 2 139,214 123,376 101,198 
Reserves 3 10,542 9,963 7,127 
Accumulated losses  (86,797) (81,569) (71,359) 
Capital and reserves attributable to 
the owners of Tiger Resources Limited  62,959 51,770 36,966 
Non-controlling interests  17,929 17,929 17,929 
Total equity  80,888 69,699 54,895 

 
 
The accompanying notes form part of these consolidated financial statements  
 
 
The Group has changed its financial year end from 30 June to 31 December, and its presentation currency for 
financial reporting to US dollars. Refer to Note 1 for further details.
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  Consolidated 
  6 months 

ended 30 June 
2011 

US$000 

6 months ended 
31 December 

2010 
US$000 

    
Cash flows from operating activities    
Receipts from product sales  839 - 
Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST)  (1,742) (1,357) 
Exploration expenditure  (1,306) (1,383) 
Interest received  121 337 
Interest paid  (519) (551) 
Bank guarantees  400 (500) 
Net cash outflows from operating activities  (2,207) (3,454) 
    
Cash flows from investing activities    
Purchase of plant and equipment  (10,880) (6,221) 
Development expenditure  (12,033) (8,688) 
Net cash outflows from investing activities  (22,913) (14,909) 
    
Cash flows from financing activities    
Deferred borrowing costs  - (2) 
Issue of shares  15,860 22,551 
Share issue costs  (283) (418) 
Net cash inflows from financing activities  15,577 22,131 
    
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents held  (9,543) 3,768 
    
Net foreign exchange differences  (200) 1,051 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial period  13,558 8,739 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial period  3,815 13,558 

 
 
The accompanying notes form part of these consolidated financial statements  
 
 
The Group has changed its financial year end from 30 June to 31 December, and its presentation currency for 
financial reporting to US dollars. Refer to Note 1 for further details. 
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Contributed 

equity 
Option premium 

reserve 

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
reserve 

Non-controlling 
interest reserve 

Accumulated 
losses Total  

Non-controlling 
interests Total Equity 

Consolidated US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 

Balance at 1 July 2010 (Restated)* 101,198 18,298 (8,137) (3,034) (71,359) 36,966 17,929 54,895 

Loss for the period - - - - (10,210) (10,210) - (10,210) 
Exchange differences on translation of 
foreign operations  - - 2,104 - - 2,104 - 2,104 
Total comprehensive loss for the 
period - - 2,104 - (10,210) (8,106) - (8,106) 
Transactions with owners in their 
capacity as owners:         
Contributions of equity, net of 
transaction costs 21,999 - - - - 21,999 - 21,999 

Share based payments  179 732 - - - 911 - 911 

 22,178 732 - - - 22,910 - 22,910 

Balance at 31 December 2010 123,376 19,030 (6,033) (3,034) (81,569) 51,770 17,929 69,699 

Loss for the period - - - - (5,228) (5,228) - (5,228) 
Total comprehensive loss for the 
period - - - - (5,228) (5,228) - (5,228) 
Transactions with owners in their 
capacity as owners:         
Contributions of equity, net of 
transaction costs 15,838 - - - - 15,838 - 15,838 

Share based payments  - 579 - - - 579 - 579 

 15,838 579 - - - 16,417 - 16,417 

Balance at 30 June 2011 139,214 19,609 (6,033) (3,034) (86,797) 62,959 17,929 80,888 

         
 

*With effect from 1 January 2011, the directors of Tiger determined that the functional currency of the parent entity was USD. Consistent with the change in functional 
currency, Tiger has elected to change its presentation currency from AUD to USD. Refer to Note 1 for further details.  
 
The accompanying notes form part of these consolidated financial statements 
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1. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF INTERIM REPORT 
 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the half-year reporting period ended 30 
June 2011 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 and 
AASB 134: Interim Financial Reporting. 
 
This interim financial report does not include all the notes of the type normally included in an annual 
financial report. Accordingly, this report is to be read in conjunction with the annual report for the period 
ended 31 December 2010 and any public announcements made by Tiger during the interim reporting 
period in accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements of the Corporations Act 2001. 
 
For the purpose of preparing the interim report, the interim period has been treated as a discrete 
reporting period. The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of the 
interim financial report are consistent with those adopted and disclosed in the Company’s 2010 annual 
financial report for the financial period ended 31 December 2010, except as set out below. 
 
Change in accounting policy 
 
Foreign Currency Translation  
Change in Functional and Presentation Currency 
 
An entity’s functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity 
operates. As the Group transitions to producer status, the Group’s financial reports will be increasingly 
exposed to US dollars. The Board recognised the change in the balance of factors that are assessed to 
determine the parent entity’s functional currency, and consequently, Tiger announced that, after careful 
consideration, the Board had determined that the parent entity’s functional currency had changed from 
AUD to USD, effective 1 January 2011. The functional currency of the subsidiaries in the Democratic 
Republic of Congo remains unchanged as US dollars.   
 
Following the change in functional currency, Tiger has elected to change its presentation currency from 
AUD to USD. The change in presentation currency represents a change in accounting policy, which has 
been applied retrospectively.  
 
To give effect to the change in functional currency, the assets, liabilities, contributed equity, reserves and 
retained earnings of parent entity as at 31 December 2010 were converted into US dollars at a fixed 
exchange rate on 1 January 2011 of AUD/USD 1.0162.  
 
To give effect to the change in presentation currency, the assets, liabilities, contributed equity, reserves 
and retained earnings of parent entity as at 30 June 2010 were converted into US dollars at period end 
exchange rates of AUD/USD of 0.8567 as at 30 June 2010 and AUD/USD of 1.0162 as at 31 December 
2010. Revenue and expenses were converted at an average rate of AUD/USD of 0.9454 for the six 
months ending 31 December 2010.  
 
The above stated procedures resulted in a restated foreign currency translation reserve of $8.137 million 
on 1 July 2010.  
 
Earnings per share for six months ending 31 December 2010 have been restated in US dollars to reflect 
the change in the presentation currency.  
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Functional and presentation currency 
 
Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group’s entities are measured using the 
currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (“the functional currency”). 
The consolidated financial statements are presented in US dollars, which is Tiger’s presentation currency 
and functional currency.  
 
Change of financial year end 
 
The financial year end of the Company was changed from 30 June to 31 December during the period 
ended 31 December 2010, to align the Company’s financial year end with that of its subsidiaries. The 
comparative figures for the statement of comprehensive income, cash flow and changes in equity and 
related notes are for the six months from 1 July 2010 to 31 December 2010. The results for the financial 
period are therefore not directly comparable with the results for the period ended 30 June 2011. 
 
Rounding of Amounts  
 
The Company is of a kind referred to in Class Order 98/0100, issued by the Australian Securities and 
Investments Commission, relating to the “rounding off” of amounts in the financial report. Amounts in 
the financial report have been rounded off in accordance with that Class Order to the nearest thousand 
dollars, or as otherwise indicated.  
 
New Accounting Standards 
 
The transition of the Company from development stage into mining production requires the adoption of 
the following new accounting policies: 
   
Commodity Sales 
 
Revenue associated with the sale of commodities is recognised when all significant risks and rewards of 
ownership of the asset sold are transferred to the customer, usually when insurance risk has passed to 
the customer and the commodity has been delivered to the shipping agent.  At this point Tiger retains 
neither continuing management involvement to the degree associated with ownership nor effective 
control over the commodities and the costs incurred, or to be incurred, in respect of the sale can be 
reliably measured.  
 
The sales price is determined provisionally at the date of sale, with the final price determined at a 
mutually agreed date, generally at a quoted market price at that time.  This contractual feature has the 
character of a commodity derivative.  As a result, the invoice price on these sales is marked-to-market at 
balance sheet date based on the forward metal prices for the relevant quotation period.  This ensures 
that revenue is recorded at the fair value of consideration to be received.  All mark-to-market 
adjustments are recorded in sales revenue. 
 
During the pre-production phase, Australian Accounting Standards allow for pre-production related costs 
to be capitalised up to the point where commercial production is attained. All costs directly incurred to 
achieve commercial production (operating as intended by management) from the HMS processing plant 
are capitalised accordingly. Revenues from the sale of production during the pre-production phase are 
applied against capitalised pre-production related costs.  
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Inventories 
 
Inventories of broken ore and concentrate are initially physically measured by estimating the number of 
tonnes added and removed from the stockpile. At month end, survey equipment is used to obtain the 
exact stockpile numbers and adjustments are made to ensure stockpile agrees to measurement from the 
survey equipment. Stockpile is valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value (“NRV”).  
 
Cost represents weighted average cost and includes direct costs and an appropriate portion of fixed and 
variable overhead expenditure, including depreciation and amortisation.  
 
Mine properties and mine development expenditure 
 
Costs associated with the commissioning period are capitalised where the asset is available for use, but 
incapable of operating at normal levels without a commissioning period. 
 
New or revised accounting standards which became operative for the annual reporting period 
commencing on 1 January 2011 
 
Tiger had to change some of its accounting policies as the result of new or revised accounting standards 
which became operative for the annual reporting period commencing on 1 January 2011. 
 
The affected policies and standards are: 
 

• Revised AASB 124 Related Party Disclosures and AASB 2009-12 Amendments to Australian 
Accounting Standards (effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 
2011) 
 
In December 2009 the AASB issued a revised AASB 124 Related Party Disclosures.  It is effective 
for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2011 and must be applied retrospectively.  
The amendment clarifies and simplifies the definition of a related party and removes the 
requirement for government-related entities to disclose details of all transactions with the 
government and other government-related entities. The Group will apply the amended standard 
from 1 January 2011. It is not expected to have any effect on the Group's related party 
disclosures.  
 

• AASB 9 Financial Instruments, AASB 2009-11 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards 
arising from AASB 9  and AASB 2010-7 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising 
from AASB 9 (December 2010) (effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 
January 2013)  
 
AASB 9 Financial Instruments addresses the classification, measurement and derecognition of 
financial assets and financial liabilities. The standard is not applicable until 1 January 2013 but is 
available for early adoption. There is not expected to be any impact on the Group's accounting 
for financial instruments. The derecognition rules have been transferred from AASB 139 Financial 
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and have not been changed. The Group has not yet 
decided when to adopt AASB 9. 
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• AASB 2010-6 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Disclosures on Transfers of 
Financial Assets  (effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 July 2011) 
In November 2010, the AASB made amendments to AASB 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures  
which introduce additional disclosures in respect of risk exposures arising from transferred 
financial assets. The amendments will affect particularly entities that sell, factor, securitise, lend 
or otherwise transfer financial assets to other parties. They are not expected to have any 
significant impact on the Group's disclosures.  

 
• AASB 1054 Australian Additional Disclosures, AASB 2011-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting 

Standards arising from the Trans-Tasman Convergence Project and AASB 2011-2 Amendments to 
Australian Accounting Standards arising from the Trans-Tasman Convergence Project  - Reduced 
Disclosure Requirements  (effective 1 July 2011) 
The AASB and NZ FRSB have issued accounting standards that eliminate most of the existing 
differences between their local standards and IFRS. Where additional disclosures were 
considered necessary, they were moved to the new standard AASB 1054. Adoption of the new 
rules will not affect any of the amounts recognised in the financial statements, but may simplify 
some of the Group's current disclosures.  

 
• Revised IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements (effective 1 July 2012) 

In June 2011, the IASB made an amendment to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. The 
AASB is expected to make equivalent changes to AASB 101 shortly. The amendment requires 
entities to separate items presented in other comprehensive income into two groups, based on 
whether they may be recycled to profit or loss in the future. It will not affect the measurement 
of any of the items recognised in the balance sheet or the profit or loss in the current period.    

  
There are no other standards that are not yet effective and that are expected to have a material 
impact on the entity in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future 
transactions.  

 
 
Going Concern  
 
The financial report has been prepared on the going concern basis, which contemplates continuity of 
normal business activities and the realisation of assets and liabilities in the normal course of business.   
 
The Group recorded a loss of $5.228 million and a net operating cash outflow of $2.207 million for the 
half-year ended 30 June 2011. At 30 June 2011 the Group’s cash and cash equivalents were $3.815 
million (31 December 2010 – $13.558 million) and recorded a working capital deficiency of $0.649 
million. 
 
The directors are of the view that the commencement of production at the Kipoi Project will generate 
sufficient cash flows to finance the ongoing operations of the Group. The Group’s only outstanding debt 
is the fully drawn $12 million loan facility with Trafigura used to complete the acquisition of Tiger’s 60% 
interest in the Kipoi project in May 2010 which will be repaid from surplus cash flow from the Stage 1 
development. For these reasons, the directors believe the going concern basis of preparation is 
appropriate.  
 
In the event that the consolidated entity is unable to continue as a going concern, it may be required to 
realise its assets at amounts different to those currently recognised, settle liabilities other than in the 
ordinary course of business and make provisions for other costs which may arise as a result of cessation 
or curtailment of normal business operations. 
 



Tiger Resources Ltd 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

30 June 2011 

17 
 

 
2. CONTRIBUTED EQUITY 
 

 Consolidated 
 30 June 2011 31 December 

2010 
1 July 2010 

 US$000 US$000 US$000 

Ordinary shares – issued and fully paid 139,214 123,376 101,198 
    

 30 June 2011 
Shares 

30 June 2011 
US$000 

31 December 
2010 

Shares 

31 December 
2010 

US$000 
At beginning of the period 
(restated) 597,373,151 123,376 465,255,115 101,198 
Share placement - - 81,807,038 13,917 
Share Purchase Plan - - 49,310,998 8,389 
Share based payment - - - 179 
Options exercised 71,662,398 15,860 1,000,000 236 
Capital raising costs  (22) - (543) 
At end of the period  669,035,549 139,214 597,373,151 123,376 

 
3. RESERVES 

  Consolidated 
  30 June 2011 31 December 

2010 
1 July 2010 

  US$000 US$000 US$000 
Share option reserve (a)  19,609 19,030 18,298 
Foreign currency translation reserve (b)  (6,033) (6,033) (8,137) 
Non-controlling interest reserve   (3,034) (3,034) (3,034) 
  10,542 9,963 7,127 

 
(a) Share option reserve 

 Consolidated 
 30 June 2011 31 December 

2010 
 US$000 US$000 

Share options reserve  19,609 16,112 
Movement in share options:    
Balance at beginning of the period (restated) 19,030 18,298 
Issued during the period 579 732 
At end of the period  19,609 19,030 

 
 

30 June 2011 
No. 

30 June 2011 
US$000 

Movement of the share option reserve during the half-year ended 
30 June 2011 

  

   
Issue of incentive options  2,200,000 579 
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(b) Foreign currency translation reserve 

The foreign currency translation reserve is used to record exchange differences arising from the 
translation of the financial statements of foreign operations. 

 
  Consolidated 
 

 
30 June 2011 31 December 

2010 
  US$000 US$000 

Balance at beginning of period (restated)  (6,033) (8,137) 
Loss on translation of foreign controlled entities  - 2,104 
Balance at end of period  (6,033) (6,033) 

 
4. SEGMENT REPORTING 
 
Description of segment 
The Group considers that it has only operated in one segment, being minerals exploration and 
development in the DRC. 

 
5. MINE PROPERTIES AND DEVELOPMENT 

 
 Consolidated 
  30 June 2011 31 December 

2010 
  US$000 US$000 
Development costs (i) & (ii)  58,274 54,636 
Deferred stripping costs   2,011 - 
  60,285 54,636 

 
(i) Development costs include the fair value of the assets recognised at the date of acquisition of 

$43.226 million (31 December 2010 - $43.226 million)  
(ii) Development expenditure also includes pre-production expenditure incurred in relation to the 

Kipoi Project Stage 1 development, including mining and owners costs and rehabilitation assets 
consisting of the capitalised costs of the initial estimates of restoration and rehabilitation 
liabilities for disturbance up to balance date, in respect of the Kipoi Project Stage 1 development.  
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6. PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 
 

Consolidated  
Motor 
Vehicle 

Plant and 
Equipment 

Construction 
in Progress Total 

  US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 

At 1 July 2010      
Cost   749 1,381 - 2,130 

Accumulated depreciation  (521) (948) - (1,469) 

Net book value  228 433 - 661 

      
Six months ended 31 December 
2010     

Opening net book value  228 433 - 661 

Additions  529 143 5,829 6,501 

Exchange differences  - 2 - 2 

Depreciation charge  (70) (147) - (217) 

Closing net book value  687 431 5,829 6,947 

      

At 1 January 2011      

Cost   1,278 1,524 5,829 8,631 

Accumulated depreciation  (591) (1,093) - (1,684) 

Net book value  687 431 5,829 6,947 

      

Six months ended 30 June 2011     

Opening net book value  687 431 5,829 6,947 

Additions  308 10,580 - 10,888 

Disposal  (29) - - (29) 
Transfer from construction in 
progress - 5,635 (5,635) - 

Depreciation charge  (82) (436) - (518) 

Closing net book value  884 16,210 194 17,288 

      

At 30 June 2011      

Cost   1,557 17,739 194 19,490 

Accumulated depreciation  (673) (1,529) - (2,202) 

Net book value  884 16,210 194 17,288 
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7. BORROWINGS - CURRENT 
  Consolidated 
 

 
30 June 2011 31 December 

2010 
  US$000 US$000 
Face value of loan issued  12,000 12,000 
Transaction costs  (6,369) (7,054) 

  5,631 4946 
Accretion of finance costs  854 685 
Borrowings-Current  6,485 - 
Borrowings-Non-Current  - 5,631 

 
Transaction costs are recognised at the inception of the loan, and accreted over the loan life.  
Accretion expense is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the liability component.  

 
The disclosures above are in respect of the $12 million Loan Note facility provided by Trafigura.  

 
Trafigura financing  

 
In November 2009, the Company entered into agreements with Trafigura for a combined equity 
and debt financing package, including a $12 million Loan Note facility provided to acquire the  60% 
interest in the Kipoi Project. The financing package included a $15 million Project Loan facility. 

 
In connection with the Loan Note facility, the Company issued 61,112,398 options to Trafigura, 
exercisable at A$0.215 per share at any time during the first 12 months and exercisable at A$0.23 
per share any time in the 24 months thereafter.  In connection with the Project Loan facility, the 
Company issued 34,216,577 options to Trafigura, exercisable at A$0.24 per share at any time 
during the first 12 months and exercisable at A$0.25 per share any time in the 24 months 
thereafter.  

 
The fair value of the options granted was determined using the Black Scholes method with the 
valuation reference date of 21 April 2010 (being the date the shareholders of the Company 
approved the issue of the options). In accordance with AASB 139, these costs are offset against 
the respective facilities when drawn. The net amounts of the facilities are then accreted back to 
their face values over their respective terms.  

   
In February 2011, Trafigura agreed to exercise 71,112,398 options of its outstanding options for 
aggregate proceeds to Tiger of $15,539,165. Under the terms, the Company and Trafigura agreed 
that Tiger would not draw down on the $15 million Project Loan facility available for financing the 
Stage 1 development of the Kipoi Copper Project, and the facility was cancelled. The deferred 
financing asset relating the cancelled Project Loan facility was expensed in the financial period 
ended 31 December 2010.  
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8. LOSS PER SHARE 
 

  Consolidated 
  30 June 2011 31 December 

2010 
  Cents per share 
Basic loss per share  0.81 0.91 
Diluted loss per share  0.81 0.91 
    
 

 
US$000 US$000 

Net loss used in calculating basic/diluted loss per share  5,228 5,391 
 

 
Number Number 

Weighted average number of shares on issue during the 
financial year used in the calculation of basic loss per share  645,115,686 590,170,156 
 
Diluted loss per share for the six month period ended 30 June 2011 and 31 December 2010 is the 
same as basic loss per share as it does not result in a less favourable position.  

 
9. EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO BALANCE DATE 

 
There are no matters or circumstances arisen since 30 June 2011 that has significantly affected, or 
may significantly affect: 
(a) the Group's operations in future financial years, or 
(b) the results of those operations in future financial years, or 
(c) the Group's state of affairs in future financial years. 
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In the opinion of the directors: 
 

(a) the financial statements and notes set out on pages 9 to 21 are in accordance with the 
Corporations Act 2001, including: 

 
(i) complying with Accounting Standards, the Corporations Regulations 2001 and other 

mandatory professional reporting requirements, and 
 

(ii) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity’s financial position as at 30 June 2011 
and of its performance for the half year ended on that date; and 

 
(b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and 

when they become due and payable. 
 
 

This declaration is signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors. 
 
 
 
 
 
Brad Marwood  
Joint Managing Director        
Perth 
9 September 2011 
 



PricewaterhouseCoopers, ABN 52 780 433 757
QV1, 250 St Georges Terrace, GPO BOX D198, PERTH WA 6840
DX 77 Perth, Australia
T +61 8 9238 3000, F +61 8 9238 3999, www.pwc.com.au

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

Independent auditor’s review report to the members of
Tiger Resources Limited

Report on the Half-Year Financial Report

We have reviewed the accompanying half-year financial report of Tiger Resources Limited, which

comprises the balance sheet as at 30 June 2011, and the statement of comprehensive income,

statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the half-year ended on that date,

selected explanatory notes and the directors’ declaration for the Tiger Resources Limited Group (the

consolidated entity). The consolidated entity comprises both Tiger Resources Limited (the company)

and the entities it controlled during that half-year.

Directors’ responsibility for the half-year financial report

The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation of the half-year financial report that

gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards (including the

Australian Accounting Interpretations) and the Corporations Act 2001 and for such control as the

directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the half-year financial report that is free

from material misstatement whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s responsibility

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the half-year financial report based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with Auditing Standard on Review Engagements ASRE

2410 Review of an Interim Financial Report Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity , in

order to state whether, on the basis of the procedures described, we have become aware of any

matter that makes us believe that the financial report is not in accordance with the Corporations Act

2001 including: giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity’s financial position as at 30 June

2011 and its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and complying with Accounting

Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations Regulations 2001. As the

auditor of Tiger Resources Limited, ASRE 2410 requires that we comply with the ethical

requirements relevant to the audit of the annual financial report.

A review of a half-year financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible

for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. It also

includes reading the other information included with the financial report to determine whether it

contains any material inconsistencies with the financial report. A review is substantially less in scope

than an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and consequently does

not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might

be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.



Independent auditor’s review report to the members of
Tiger Resources Limited (continued)

While we considered the effectiveness of management’s internal controls over financial reporting

when determining the nature and extent of our procedures, our review was not designed to provide

assurance on internal controls.

Independence

In conducting our review, we have complied with the independence requirements of the Corporations

Act 2001.

Conclusion

Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that makes us

believe that the half-year financial report of Tiger Resources Limited is not in accordance with the

Corporations Act 2001 including:

(a) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity’s financial position as at 30 June 2011 and

of its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and

(b) complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the

Corporations Regulations 2001.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Pierre Dreyer Perth
Partner 9 September 2011
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